
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Planning Committee 

Thursday, 3rd March, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 

Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

Agenda 

 

1 Welcome and Introduction  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 February 2022 of 
Planning Committee 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.   

5 Appeal Decisions (Verbal Report) 

 An update will be provided at the meeting.   

6 07/2020/00768 - The Windmill, Samlesbury (Pages 11 - 80) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

7 07/2022/00006/FUL - 9 Hudson Court, Bamber Bridge  

 This application has been withdrawn from the agenda.   

8 07/2021/00841/FUL - Land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn, 
Bamber Bridge 

(Pages 81 - 88) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

9 07/2021/01247/REM - Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane (Pages 89 - 112) 

Public Document Pack



 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

10 07/2022/00034/FUL - Land next to 249 Chapel Lane, 
Longton 

(Pages 113 - 130) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

11 07/2021/01251/HOH - 5 Danes Drive, Wal
[...]

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 10 February 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Mal Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, 
Clare Hunter, Chris Lomax, Caroline Moon, Colin Sharples, 
Phil Smith, Kath Unsworth, Gareth Watson and 
Barrie Yates 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

 None 
 

Officers present: Jodi Ingram (Senior Solicitor), Chris Sowerby (Development 
Planning Team Leader), Catherine Lewis (Development 
Planning Team Leader), Janice Crook (Senior Planning 
Officer), Debbie Roberts (Senior Planning Officer) and 
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Bill Evans, Michael Green, Margaret Smith and 
Karen Walton 
 

Public: 15 
 

93 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube. 
 

94 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams and James 
Flannery. Councillors Colin Sharples and Kath Unsworth attended as substitutes.  
 

95 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

96 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 January 2022 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (For: 9 Abstain: 3) 
 
For: Councillors C Tomlinson, Hancock, Hesketh, Hunter, Lomax, Moon, P Smith, 
Watson and Yates 
 
Abstain: Councillors Donoghue, Mary Green, and Sharples. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

97 Appeal Decisions 
 
There were no appeals to report.  
 

98 07/2021/00966/REM - Land west of Lancashire Business Park, Centurion 
Way, Farington, Leyland 
 

Councillor Kath Unsworth joined the meeting.  
 
Registered speaker(s): 3 objectors, Councillor Karen W
[...]
 
Councillor Caroline Moon, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions, including an amendment to 
condition 1 as outlined in the addendum to the report. 
 

100 07/2021/00812/FUL - Dunbia (Preston) Ltd, Church Road, Bamber Bridge 
 
Registered speaker(s): 1 objector 
 
Address: Dunbia Preston Limited 
     Church Road 
     Bamber Bridge 
     Preston 
     Lancashire 
     PR5 6AL 
 
Applicant: Dunbia Preston Ltd. 
 
Agent: Mr Oliver Clawson 
  Globe Consultants Limited 
  The Tithe Barn 
  Greestone Place 
  Lincoln 
  LN2 1PP 
 
Development: Proposed erection of beef chilling unit and lairage buildings, together 
with extension to existing building and raising of roof on existing refrigeration building 
following demolition of existing storage shed and lairage buildings. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

An amendment was proposed by Councillor Barrie Yates, seconded by Councillor 
Caroline Moon, that the application be approved with an additional condition relating 
to the use of electric vehicle hook-up points. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, it was subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report and an 
additional condition to read that “Following the completion of the beef chilling unit 
hereby approved the use of refrigeration systems on parked trailers shall be 
restricted to those being powered by electric hook-ups only”. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly with 
regard to the effects of noise in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026. 
 

101 07/2021/01246/FUL - AB Inbev UK Ltd, Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury 
 
Registered speaker(s): the Agent 
 
Address: AB Inbev UK Ltd.  
     Cuerdale Lane 
     Samlesbury 
     Preston 
     Lancashire 
     PR5 0XD
[...]
th, seconded by 
Councillor Barrie Yates, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 

104 07/2021/01194/VAR - 14a Liverpool Road, Penwortham 
 
Registered speaker(s): None 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



6 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

 
Address: 14a Liverpool Road 
      Penwortham 
      Preston 
      Lancashire 
      PR1 0AD 
 
Applicant: Miss Michelle McKiernan 
 
Development: Variation of condition 14 of planning approval 07/2019/7949/FUL to 
extend the hours of opening.  
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Harry Hancock, seconded 
by Councillor Phil Smith, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

1 
 

Application Number 07/2020/00768/FUL 

Address Windmill Hotel 

Preston New Road 

Mellor Brook 

Blackburn 

Lancashire 

BB2 7NS 

Applicant 

Agent 

 James Hall & Company Ltd 

Mrs Deborah Smith 

Albert Edward House 

The Pavilions 

Preston 

PR2 2YB 

Development Demolition of existing public house and related 

infrastructure and erection of petrol filling station, 

convenience store and petrol filling station 

including associated canopy 6 fuel pumps 

underground storage tanks, EV charging points, 

car parking and associated landscaping.   

Officer Recommendation 

Officer Name 

APPROVE 

Catherine Lewis 

Date application valid 15.09.2020 

Target Determination Date 10.11. 2020 

Extension of Time 04.03.2022 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Members considered a report on this application at their meeting 29 July 2021 and 
resolved to defer the application for the following reasons:  
 

• To request LCC Highways to reconsider their comments on the application 

• To further investigate the air quality implications of the development and 

• The implications of the development in relation to the
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

Application Number 07/2020/00768/FUL 

Address Windmill Hotel 

Preston New Road 

Mellor Brook 

Blackburn 

Lancashire 

BB2 7NS 

Applicant 

Agent 

 James Hall & Company Ltd 

Mrs Deborah Smith 

Albert Edward House 

The Pavilions 

Preston 

PR2 2YB 

Development Demolition of existing public house and related 

infrastructure and erection of petrol filling station, 

convenience store and petrol filling station 

including associated canopy 6 fuel pumps 

underground storage tanks, EV charging points, 

car parking and associated landscaping.   

Officer Recommendation 

Officer Name 

APPROVE 

Catherine Lewis 

Date application valid 15.09.2020 

Target Determination Date 10.112020 

Extension of Time 30.07.2021 

 

 

Appe   APPENDIX 1   

Page 33



 

2 
 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1       Planning permission (07/2017/3283/FUL) was refused on the 27 October 2017 for the 

following reasons: poor design which did not reflect the character and appearance of 

the established locality, and the proposal would lead to increased disturbance and have 

a detrimental impact upon highway amenities in the locality due to increase activities 

in and around the site.  

1.2        An appeal was lodged and dismissed dated 15 August 2018 based on two aspects: 

• The proposal would have an unacceptable and adverse effect upon the 

character and appearance of the area as the design was described as formulaic, 

basic and uninteresting. The store location to the rear of the site lacked a strong 

sense of place and created an ill-defined frontage.  

• The second reason related to the potential for increased activity at the site which 

would result in noise, traffic and activity from both the new petrol filling station 

(PFS) and the store over a long period of the day and which would materially 

alter the sound environment experience by residents to their detriment.  

Cumulatively this impact was judged to be unacce
[...]


designed scheme. The proposal will lead to increased disturbance and have a 

detrimental impact on highway amenities in the locality as a result of increased 

activity in and around the site. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 17 of 

the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policies B1 and G17 of the South 

Ribble Local Plan 2012 - 2026. 

 

• The utilitarian nature of the design when considered cumulatively with other 

commercial uses in the locality, will have a detrimental impact on the character, 

fabric and grain of this established settlement. The proposal is therefore 

contrary to Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policies B1 

and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012 - 2026. 

3.3       The appeal was dismissed dated 15 August 2018 based on two aspects: 

            The proposal would have an unacceptable and adverse effect upon the character and 

appearance of the area as the design was described as formulaic, basic and 

uninteresting. The store location to the rear of the site lacked a strong sense of place 

and created an ill-defined frontage.  

            The second reason related to the potential for increased activity at the site which would 

result in noise, traffic and activity from both the new petrol filling station (PFS) and the 

Page 35



 

4 
 

store over a long period of the day and which would materially alter the sound 

environment experience by residents to their detriment.  Cumulatively this impact was 

judged to be unacceptable as it failed to provide a high standard of amenity for existing 

residents.  

4.0 PROPOSAL 

4.1  The proposals are for a new petrol filling station (PFS) incorporating a convenience 

store on the site of the former Windmill Public House. The proposal will involve the 

demolition of the existing public house situated on the corner of Preston New Road and 

Branch Road. The cleared site will then be redeveloped with a new petrol filling station 

compromisin
[...]
ect to storage of hazardous substances below the water table 
on principal or secondary aquifers. 
 During the construction phase of the development any contaminated water must not be 
allowed to discharge to surface waters or groundwater. If infiltration methods are to be used 
for surface water disposal, the design of the surface water disposal system will need to 
incorporate sufficient treatment stages prior to discharge to the environment in line with CIRIA 
document C753. 
 The Environmental Permitting Regulations 2010 make it an offence to cause or 
knowingly permit a groundwater activity unless authorised by an Environmental Permit which 
we will issue. A groundwater activity includes any discharge that will result in the input of 
pollutants to groundwater. 
 

 
 

Page 55



 

24 
 

 

Page 56



 

 

Phil Durnell  Director  Highways and Transport  Lancashire County Council 
PO Box 100  County Hall  Preston    PR1 0LD  
 

 

 

 

 

South Ribble Borough Council 
Civic Centre 
West Paddock 
Leyland 
Lancashire 
PR25 1DH 
 
FAO Catherine Lewis 

Phone: 01772 533855 

Email: David.allen@lancashire.gov.uk 

Ref No: 07/2020/00768/FUL 

Date:                14 October 2021 

  

  

  

 
APPLICATION NO:  07/2020/00768/FUL 
LOCATION:  Windmill Hotel, Preston New Road, Mellor Brook, Blackburn, 
Lancashire, BB2 7NS,  
DESCRIPTION:  Demolition of existing public house and related infrastructure 
and erection of convenience store and petrol filling station including associated 
canopy, 6 fuel pumps, underground storage tanks, EV charging points, car 
parking and associated landscaping 
APPLICANT: James Hall & Co. Ltd 
 
 
Dear Catherine  
 
I write further to your re-consultation of 30 September 2021 and have the following 
highway comments to make on the amended plans submitted.  
 

It would appear that the applicant has submitted the following revised information: 

 

• Air Quality Assessment by Redmore Environmental to demonstrate that the 
development wi
[...]
of the proposal would be over a long period of 

the day, every day, without respite. This would materially alter the sound environment 

experienced by surrounding neighbouring residents, to their detriment.  Accordingly, the 

culmination of this activity would lead to disturbance of the neighbouring dwellings and fail 

to provide a high standard of amenity for existing users. This would adversely and harmfully 

affect their living conditions, contrary to Policy 17 of the CS and Policies G17 and B1 of the 

LP, which seek to ensure new developments do not have a detrimental or adverse impact 

upon neighbouring properties 

Both of these appeal decisions demonstrate that robust and justifiable grounds for refusal can and 

do exist, even in cases where the relevant statutory consultees have not objected. 

 I look forward to discussing these matters further with you in due course. 

 

Yours sincerely 

Sheila 

Sheila Wright 

Director 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Application Number 07/2021/00841/FUL 
 
Address 

 
Land Opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn 
Bamber Bridge 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR5 6EP 
 

Applicant  South Ribble Borough Council - Regeneration Dept 
 
Development Regeneration of green space to commemorate 

the 'Battle of Bamber Bridge' 
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Officer Name 

 
Approval with Conditions   
Mrs Debbie Roberts 

 
Date application valid      13.08.2021 
Target Determination Date      15.12.2021 
Extension of Time      07.03.2021 

 
 

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100022485 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This application comes before Committee as one made by the Council’s Projects 
Team. It was deferred by Committee (Nov 2021) to allow further consultation with regards to 
design. 
 
2. Report Summary  
 
2.1. The applicant seeks permission for reg
[...]
ll works in the adopted highway to improve the existing paths must 
be completed in accord with a S144 License issued by LCC - Area West Highways Operations, 
or any form of highway agreement determined to be appropriate.  The grant of planning 
permission will require the developer to obtain the appropriate permits to work on, or 
immediately adjacent to, the adopted highway network.  The applicant should be advised to 
contact Lancashire County Council's Highways Regulation Team, who would need a minimum 
of 12 weeks' notice to arrange the necessary permits.  They can be contacted on 
lhsstreetworks@lancashire.gov.uk or on 01772 533433. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

Application 

Number 

07/2021/01247/REM 

 

Address 

 

Land To The South Of Shaw 

Brook Road And North Of Altcar 

Lane 

Leyland 

 

Applicant  Redrow Homes Limited 

 

Development Reserved Matters application 

(appearance, landscaping, layout 

and scale) for the erection of 154 

dwellings, with associated 

vehicular access and parking, 

private amenity space and 

landscaping, pursuant to outline 

planning permission 

07/2016/0591/OUT 

 

Officer 

Recommendation 

Officer Name 

 

Approval with Conditions   

Mrs Catherine Lewis 

 
Date application valid                            10.12. 2021   

Target Determination Date                    11.03.2022  

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

  

 Report Summary 

1.1 Outline planning permission was granted for up to 400 dwellings and associated 

infrastructure following the successful completion of a Section 106 Agreement in September 

2017. The Affordable housing contribution element of the Section 106 required 10% as a 

commuted sum for provision off-site and 20% discounted open market value units on site.  

1.2 A Reserved Matters application which provides for 236 dwellings has been approved and 

this application relates to the last two remaining parcels of land which will deli
[...]
12-2026. 
 
 
 
RELEVANT POLICY 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
 
1 Locating Growth (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
4 Housing Delivery (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
5 Housing Density (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
6 Housing Quality (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
7 Affordable and Special Needs Housing (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
17 Design of New Buildings (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
22 Biodiversity and Geodiversity (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
29 Water Management (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
POLA1 Policy A1 Developer Contributions 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



 

24 
 

POLD1 Allocations of housing land 
 
POLD2 Phasing, Delivery and Monitoring 
 
POLF1 Car Parking 
 
POLG9 Worden Park 
 
POLG10 Green Infrastructure Provision in Residential Developments 
 
POLG13 Trees, Woodlands and Development 
 
POLG16 Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 
 
POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development 
 
RES Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 
 
SPDEMP Employment Skills 
 
 
Note:   
 
 
Cadent Pipelines: 

The applicant is advised to contact Cadent direct due to operational gas 

apparatus within the vicinity.  

 

 
 

Page 112

Agenda Item 9



Application Number 07/2022/00034/FUL 
 
Address 

 
Next To 249 Chapel Lane 
Longton 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR4 4AD 
 

Applicant Mrs Kathleen Anne Hesketh  
 

Development Erection of detached dwelling with ground source heat pump, 
solar panel array and rainwater harvesting together with 
carbon offset planting of 18,500 trees and siting of temporary 
static caravan. 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 

 
Approval with Conditions   
 

Date application valid 19.01.2022 
Target Determination Date 20.04.2022 
Extension of Time  
 
Location Plan 
 

 
 
1. Report Summary 
 
1.1 The application proposes a unique carbon off-set project involving the erection of a 
detached dwelling with associated ground source heat pump ground mounted solar panels, 
rainwater harvesting together with the planting of 18,500 trees on land off Chapel Lane in 
Lon
[...]
ss to Field Adjacent 233 Chapel Lane was approved. 
 

 07/2018/4893/FUL for a change of use of agricultural grazing land to equestrian use and 
the erection of a timber stable block, hardstanding, sand paddock, access track and 
creation of a new field access on Chapel Lane was submitted but never validated. 
 

 07/2021/00679/PIP for the Erection of 1 dwelling was refused on one ground: 

 “The proposal constitutes inappropriate land use in the Green Belt. It is not considered 
that the applicant has demonstrated very special circumstances to justify the proposal 
which would harm the character and openness of the Green Belt contrary to Green Belt 
policy. The benefits of the scheme insufficiently outweigh the harm to that landscape. As 
such, the proposed development is contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 
and Policy G1 of the South Ribble Local Plan” 
 

 07/2021/00839/PIP was an amended scheme to the previously refused application 
07/2021/00679/PIP and sought Permission in Principle for the erection of 1 detached 
dwelling in a revised location was granted 

 
4. Proposal 
 
4.1 This application proposes the erection of a detached dwelling with ground source 
heat pump, solar panel array and rainwater harvesting together with carbon offset planting of 
18,500 trees and siting of temporary static caravan.  
 

Page 114

Agenda Item 10



4.2 The proposed dwelling is to be a dormer bungalow and will measure 14.6m by 10m at 
ground floor and 14.6m by 7m at first floor with dormer windows to both the front and rear 
elevation.  It will be sited fronting onto Chapel Lane with a detached garage to the its western 
side measuring 6m and 2.4m to eaves and 4.5m to ridge. 
 
4.3 To the rear of the proposed dwelling would be a rainwater harvesting system 
Raintech Pro measuring 17.5m long by 2.7m with a 90,000 litre capacity.  This will be an 
underground tank but requires planning permission as it constitute an engineering operation. 
 
4.4 To the north-w
[...]
 by 43 metres in both directions and 
will be maintained as such in the interest of highway safety. This access would serve the 
dwelling/driveway direct off Chapel Lane."  This gate is only a field gate onto the land. There 
is no vehicular dropped crossing onto the site.  
 
6.2 Therefore, plans were requested of the proposed access and County Highways were 
re-consulted and advised they have no highway objections.  The erection of a detached 
dwelling with ground source heat pump, solar panel array and rainwater harvesting together 
with carbon offset planting of 18,500 trees and siting of temporary static caravan, will have a 
negligible impact on highway safety or capacity. 
 
6.3 Additionally, they have no objections to the proposed planting of 18,500 trees, so long 
as this is not on a commercial basis and should be conditioned this as such. 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



6.4 The required visibility splays for the proposed site are achievable. The parking falls in 
line with South Ribble Borough Council's parking policy. Therefore, County Highways have 
no objections providing conditions and highway note are included on the decision notice in 
respect of the visibility splays; surfacing of the access; surfacing of the car parking area; 
formation of the drop kerbs; wheel washing / mechanical road sweeping facilities; inclusion of 
electrical vehicle recharging point and an informative to advise the application that, under the 
Highways Act 1980 Section 184 (Vehicle crossings over footways and verges) Lancashire 
County Council as Highway Authority must specify the works to be carried out.  
 
6.5 Environmental Health require a number of conditions in respect of the hours of 
construction; the hours of deliveries of construction materials or removal of construction 
waste; details of any piling activities; Contaminated Land; Contamination Found During 
Works; Importation of Material; Wheel Washing; Electric Vehicle Recharge Point 
 
6.6 Environment Agency hav
[...]
plicant intend to install any sustainable drainage systems under or within close proximity to 
a public road network (existing or proposed), then they would need to separately discuss the 
use and suitability of those systems with the relevant highway authority. 
The applicant is encouraged to discuss the suitability of any overland flow routes and/or flood 
water exceedance with the relevant highway authority should they have the potential to 
impact the public highway network and/or public highway drainage infrastructure (either 
existing or proposed). 
 

Page 130

Agenda Item 10



1 

 

 
Application Number 07/2021/01251/HOH 
 
Address 

 
5 Danes Drive 
Walton-Le-Dale 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR5 4UG 
 

Applicant Mr Andrew Daniels 
 
Development First floor side extension and single storey rear 

extension following the demolition of existing 
conservatory 

 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval with Conditions   

 
Date application valid     13.12.2021 
Target Determination Date     07.02.2022 
Extension of Time     04.03.2022 

 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This application is presented to Committee because the applicant is a serving Council  

 Officer.  
 
2 Report Summary 
 
2.1 The applicant seeks permission to erect a first-floor side extension and single storey rear  
      extension following the demolition of existing conservatory 
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 11



2 

 

2.2 The scheme has been well designed, relates well to both the main dwelling and wider  
      environment, yet the property retains acceptable levels of amenity and parking spaces.  
      The proposal complies with the relevant policies of the South Ribble Local Plan and  
      Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document and is recommended for 
      approval subject to conditions. 
  
3. Application Site and Surrounding Area 
 
3.1 The application relates to a two-storey detached dwellinghouse located on Danes Drive,  
      Walton-Le-Dale and is within a predominantly res
[...]
sting building.  
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and so that the Local 
Planning Authority shall be satisfied as to the details in accordance with Policy 17 in 
the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 
2012-2026 
 

3. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted approved plans Dwg Daniels-1 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
development   
 

RELEVANT POLICY 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
17 Design of New Buildings 
 
South Ribble Local Plan 
B1 Existing Built Up Area 
F1 Car Parking 
G17 Design Criteria for New Development  
 
South Ribble Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Page 134

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 February 2022 of Planning Committee
	6 07/2020/00768 - The Windmill, Samlesbury
	07 2020 00768 FUL Appendix 1  .pdf
	14.10.2021 LCC  Appendix 2.pdf
	SK21658 011221 Appendix 3.pdf
	McDonalds  Appendix 4.pdf
	2017 3283 The Windmill ADL Appendix 5.pdf
	SWA 1.12.2021 Appendix 6.pdf

	8 07/2021/00841/FUL - Land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn, Bamber Bridge
	9 07/2021/01247/REM - Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane
	10 07/2022/00034/FUL - Land next to 249 Chapel Lane, Longton
	11 07/2021/01251/HOH - 5 Danes Drive, Walton-le-Dale



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 3 March 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 3 March 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Will Adams, 
James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, 
Clare Hunter, Peter Mullineaux, Colin Sharples, Phil Smith, 
Kath Unsworth, Gareth Watson and Barrie Yates 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

 None 
 

Officers present: Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), 
Catherine Lewis (Development Planning Team Leader), 
Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Senior 
Planning Officer), Alex Jackson (Shared Legal Services 
Team Leader) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Margaret Smith and Karen Walton (attended 
virtually) 
 

Public: 38 
 

105 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube. 
 

106 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mal Donoghue, Chris Lomax 
and Caroline Moon.  
 
Councillors Colin Sharples, Kath Unsworth and Peter Mullineaux attended as 
substitutes. 
 

107 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Caleb Tomlinson declared a prejudicial interest in item 8 – Land opposite 
Ye Olde Hob Inn, Bamber Bridge – and would leave the meeting for the duration of 
the debate and the vote on the item.  
 

108 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 February 2022 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 3 March 2022 

 

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday, 10 February 2022, be 
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

109 Appeal Decisions 
 
The Head of Development Management advised the committee of two appeals 
relating to 
 

 The erection of a monopole at Chain House Lane, Farington Moss – appeal 
allowed 

 Land between 3 and 5 Royalty Lane, New Longton – appeal dismissed 
 
Members were also advised of a successful recent prosecution following failure to 
comply with a Section 215 Notice for untidy land at a residential property at 74 
Station Road, New Longton.  
 

110 07/2020/00768 - The Windmill, Samlesbury 
 
Speaker(s): 5 objectors, 1 supporter and the Agent 
 
Address: Windmill Hotel 
      Preston New Road 
      Mellor Brook 
      Blackburn 
      Lancashire  
      BB2 7NS 
 
Applicant: James Hall & Company Ltd. 
 
Agent: Mrs Deborah Smith 
  Albert Edward House 
  The Pavilions 
  Preston 
  PR2 2YB 
 
Development: Demolition of existing public house and related infrastructure and 
erection of petrol filling station, convenience store and petrol filling station including 
associated canopy 6 fuel pumps underground storage tanks, EV charging points, car 
parking and associated landscaping. 
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Barrie Yates, seconded by Councillor 
Peter Mullineaux, that the application be refused.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, it was subsequently  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be refused as the proposal would lead to increased disturbance 
and have a detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity in the locality as a result of 
increased activity both within the site and in the highway. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policies B1 and 
G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026. 
 



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 3 March 2022 

 

111 07/2022/00006/FUL - 9 Hudson Court, Bamber Bridge 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda at the request of the Applicant. 
 

112 07/2021/00841/FUL - Land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn, Bamber Bridge 
 

Councillor Caleb Tomlinson left the meeting during the debate on this item. 
Councillor James Flannery took the chair. 

 
Speaker(s): 1 objector and 1 supporter 
 
Address: Land opposite Ye Olde Hob Inn 
      Bamber Bridge 
      Preston 
      Lancashire 
      PR5 6EP 
 
Applicant: South Ribble Borough Council – Regeneration Dept 
 
Development: Regeneration of green space to commemorate the ‘Battle of Bamber 
Bridge’ 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Will Adams, seconded by 
Councillor Colin Sharples, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (For: 11 Abstain: 1) 
 
For: Councillors Adams, Flannery, Mary Green, Hancock, Hesketh, Hunter, 
Mullineaux, Sharples, P Smith, Unsworth and Watson 
 
Abstain: Councillor Yates 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 

113 07/2021/01247/REM - Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane 
 

Councillor Caleb Tomlinson returned to the chair. 
 

Speaker(s): the Applicant 
 
Address: Land to the south of Shaw Brook Road and north of Altcar Lane 
      Leyland 
 
Applicant: Redrow Homes Ltd.  
 
Development: Reserved Matters application (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for the erection of 154 dwellings, with associated vehicular access and 
parking, private amenity space and landscaping, pursuant to outline planning 
permission 07/2016/0591/0UT 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Barrie Yates, seconded by 
Councillor James Flannery, and subsequently  
 



4 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 3 March 2022 

 

Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 

114 07/2022/00034/FUL - Land next to 249 Chapel Lane, Longton 
 
Speaker(s): None 
 
Address: Next to 249 Chapel Lane 
     Longton 
     Preston 
     Lancashire 
     PR4 4AD 
 
Applicant: Mrs Kathleen Anne Hesketh 
 
Development: Erection of detached dwelling with ground source heat pump, solar 
panel array and rainwater harvesting together with carbon offset planting of 18,500 
trees and siting of temporary static caravan.  
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Phil Smith, seconded by 
Councillor Will Adams, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (For: 12 Against: 1) 
 
For: Councillors Adams, Flannery, Hancock, Hesketh, Hunter, Mullineaux, Sharples, 
P Smith, C Tomlinson, Unsworth, Watson and Yates 
 
Against: Councillor Mary Green 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 

115 07/2021/01251/HOH - 5 Danes Drive, Walton-le-Dale 
 
Speaker(s): None 
 
Address: 5 Danes Drive 
     Walton-le-Dale 
     Preston 
     Lancashire 
     PR5 4UG 
 
Applicant: Mr Andrew Daniels 
 
Development: First floor side extension and single storey rear extension following 
the demolition of existing conservatory 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Will Adams, seconded by 
Councillor James Flannery, and subsequently  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions.  



5 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 3 March 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


